## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF DUO COUNTY TELEPHONE ) CASE NO. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC. FOR A ) 2016-00050 GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN RATES )

## ORDER REGARDING REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT

On March 14, 2016, Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("Duo County Telephone") moved pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13, and KRS 61.878, that certain materials filed with the Commission be afforded confidential treatment and not be placed in the public record subject to public inspection.

In support of its petition, Duo County Telephone states that the information it is requesting to be held confidential is contained in attachments to its Application. The information is more particularly described as Exhibit 1, which consists of data related to revenue changes due to adjustment of terminating access rates pursuant to Federal Communications Commission requirements; Exhibit 1, Attachment B, which contains detailed subscriber line data and service usage information; and Exhibit 1, Attachment C, which contains detailed usage data including underlying costs regarding Duo County Telephone's purchase of competitive call termination services from its underlying carrier.

Having carefully considered the petition and the materials at issue, the Commission finds that:

1. The materials for which Duo County Telephone seeks confidential treatment are records that are generally recognized as confidential or proprietary, and

which, if openly disclosed would permit an unfair commercial advantage to competitors, and therefore meet the criteria for confidential treatment and are exempted from public disclosure pursuant to KRS 61.878(1)(c)(1) and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13.

2. The materials for which Duo County Telephone seeks confidential treatment should not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for a period of five years from the date of this Order, or until further Order of this Commission.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Duo County Telephone's petition for confidential treatment is granted.
- 2. The materials for which Duo County Telephone seeks confidential treatment shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for a period of five years from the date of this Order, or until further Order of this Commission.
- 3. Use of the materials in question in this proceeding shall be in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(9).
- 4. Duo County Telephone shall inform the Commission if the materials in question become publicly available or no longer qualify for confidential treatment.
- 5. If a non-party to this proceeding requests to inspect materials granted confidential treatment by this Order and the period during which the materials have been granted confidential treatment has not run, Duo County Telephone shall have 20 days from receipt of written notice of the request to demonstrate that the materials still fall within the exclusions from disclosure requirements established in KRS 61.878. If Duo County Telephone is unable to make such demonstration, the requested materials

shall be made available for inspection. Otherwise, the Commission shall deny the request for inspection.

6. The Commission shall not make the requested materials available for inspection for 20 days following an Order finding that the materials no longer qualify for confidential treatment in order to allow Duo County Telephone to seek a remedy afforded by law.

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 12 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director for

\*Daryl Hammond Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, 2150 N Main Street P. O. Box 80 Jamestown, KY 42629

\*Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

\*Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, 2150 N Main Street P. O. Box 80 Jamestown, KY 42629